

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 18 Cr. 333 (JGK)
v. :
AKSHAY AIYER, :
Defendant. :
-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
THE DECLARATION OF A MISTRIAL OR A NEW TRIAL**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Martin Klotz
Joseph T. Baio
Jocelyn M. Sher
Samuel M. Kalar
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
T: (212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Defendant Akshay Aiyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Should Enter A Judgment Of Acquittal For Mr. Aiyer Pursuant To Rule 29 Because The Evidence Presented At Trial Was At Least As Consistent With Innocence As With Guilt	1
A. Evidence Regarding The Ruble And The Zloty	2
B. Other Individual Episodes.....	5
1. November 4, 2010.....	5
2. September 23, 2011	7
3. January 18, 2012	8
4. March 16, 2012	11
5. December 12, 2012	13
6. May 8, 2012	14
II. The Court Should Have Ruled Before The Case Was Submitted To The Jury That Trading Episodes Involving The Ruble And Zloty And Involving Trading On Reuters Were Not Per Se Antitrust Violations	16
A. The Court Was Required To Characterize The Challenged Conduct After Consideration Of The Context And The Potential Competitive Effects.....	16
B. Conduct Involving Trading In The Ruble And Zloty Does Not Constitute Per Se Price Fixing Or Bid Rigging.....	19
1. The Relationship Between Mr. Aiyer And The Other Rand Chat Room Members In These Currencies Was Predominantly Vertical	19
C. Conduct Involving Trading In The Interdealer Market Does Not Constitute Per Se Price Fixing Or Bid Rigging.....	24
III. The Court Should Grant Mr. Aiyer A New Trial Pursuant To Rule 33.....	28
A. The Jury’s Verdict Likely Was Tainted By Evidence Not Properly Submitted To The Jury.....	28
B. The Prejudicial Content Of The Government’s Summations Exacerbated The Likelihood Of A Misled Jury And Tainted Verdict.....	30

C. The Verdict Was Contrary To The Weight Of The Evidence32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abadir & Co. v. First Miss. Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1981)	22, 24
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	26
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 713 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	17, 19
<i>Cement Mfrs. Protective Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 588 (1925).....	3
<i>Copy-Data Systems Inc. v. Toshiba America, Inc.</i> , 663 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	5
<i>Integrated Systems & Power, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	20
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	25
<i>Medical Center at Elizabeth Place LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Phillips Getschow Co. v. Green Bay Brown Cty. Prof’l Football Stadium Dist.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	4
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) (Easterbrook, J.).....	26
<i>Ratino v. Medical Service of District of Columbia (Blue Shield)</i> , 718 F.2d 1260 (4th Cir. 1983)	19

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....26

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)19, 21, 27

United States v. Cassese,
428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005).....2

United States v. Citizens & Southern Nat’l Bank,
422 U.S. 86 (1975).....3

United States v. DiNome,
954 F. 2d 839 (2d Cir. 1992).....29

United States v. Ferguson,
49 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff’d* 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....28

United States v. Finnerty,
474 F. Supp. 2d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff’d*, 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....2, 28

United States v. Galanis,
366 F. Supp. 3d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....28

United States v. Guiliano,
644 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1981).....29

United States v. Napolitano,
564 F. Supp. 951 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....29

United States v. Pauling,
256 F. Supp. 3d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff’d*, 924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019).....2

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978).....3, 25

United States v. Valle,
807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....2

Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof. Tennis Council,
857 F.2d 55 (2d. Cir. 1988).....17, 19
